

ABSTRACT

Centrally Sponsored Schemes – Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana(Gramin) 2017-2018 – Release of 2nd installment of State Additional Fund for RCC Roofing Cost of Rs.325,53,50,000/- – Sanction - Accorded - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Dept

G.O.(Ms) No.27

Dated:03.02.2020 விகாரி, தை 20. திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2051. <u>Read:</u>

- 1. From the Director, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, Lr.No.G-20011/01/2015-RH(A/C) Part I, 350654, dated 28.03.2017.
- From the Director Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, Lr.No.J-12034/01/2018-RH(A/C)-I, 1/A&1/B-TN, 23.04.2018/(3 letters).
- 3. G.O.(Ms.) No.98, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS-I) Department, dated:13.07.2018.
- 4. G.O.(Ms.) No.16, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-I) Department, dated:09.02.2019.
- 5. G.O.(Ms.) No.64, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-I) Department, dated:31.05.2019.
- 6. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter No.32283/2017/RHS 2-1, dated 01.02.2019, 17.09.2019, 03.10.2019 and 25.10.2019.(addressed to Gol)
- 7. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Lr.No.32283/2017/RHS 2-1, dated:28.11.2019.

ORDER:

In the letter first read above, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India had communicated the physical target of 1,30,214 houses for the year 2017-18 under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana(Gramin).

2. In the letter second read above the Government of India have sanctioned a sum of Rs.487.52 crore towards the 1st installment of Central share including 4% administrative cost under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana(Gramin) 2017-18.

3. In the Government Order third read above, the Government have accorded sanction for the release of Rs.812,53,53,440 as 1st installment of Central and State share under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana(Gramin) for the year 2017-18.

4. In the Government Order fourth and fifth read above, Government have accorded sanction for the release of Rs.325,53,50,000/- towards the 1st installment of State Additional Fund for RCC Roofing Cost.

5. In the letter sixth read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that the necessary proposal has been sent again to Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India to release the 2nd installment of Central share including 4% Administrative cost to the tune of Rs.487.52 crore under PMAY (G) 2017-18 and the funds will be released shortly by the Government of India and State Additional fund of RCC Roofing cost is being released to the beneficiaries for the purchase of materials like Cement, Steel, Brick, Sand, Doors and Windows etc., so that it will be helpful to the poor beneficiaries to be brought up their houses to the next stage.

6. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the Government to accord sanction for a sum of Rs.325,53,50,000/- (Rupees Three hundred and twenty five crore fifty three lakhs fifty thousand only) as 2nd Installment of State Additional Fund for RCC Roofing cost under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana(Gramin) for the year 2017-18, so that payment to all beneficiaries can be made based on the progress of the houses.

7. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, accord sanction for a sum of Rs. **325,53,50,000/-** (Rupees Three hundred and Twenty five Crore Fifty Three Lakh and Fifty thousand only) towards 2nd installment of State Additional Fund for RCC Roofing Cost under PMAY(G) for the year 2017-18.

8. The expenditure sanctioned in para 7 above shall be debited under the following heads of account:-

RCC Roofing cost (State share)

(Amount in Rupees)

| SI. No. | Head of Account | Amount Proposed to release (in Rs.) |
|------------|--|---|
| 1. | 2216 - Housing - 03 - Rural Housing - 789 - Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes - State's Expenditure - JB - Roofing cost for Construction of concrete Houses for Scheduled Castes - 309 - Grants-in-Aid-02-Grants for creation of capital assets. (DPC 2216-03-789-JB-30902) (SC) (58%) | 188,81,03,000 |
| 2. | 2216 - Housing – 03 - Rural Housing – 796 - Tribal Area Sub-Plan – State's Expenditure – JB - Roofing Cost for construction of concrete houses under Tribal Area Sub plan 309-Grants-in-Aid-02-Grants for creation of capital assets. (DPC 2216-03-796-JB-30902) (ST) (2%) | 6,51,07,000 |

| 3. | 2216-Housing – 03 - Rural Housing - 800 - Other expenditure – State's Expenditure - JA- Roofing Cost for Construction of Concrete Houses for other Backward Classes- 309-Grants-in-Aid-02-Grants for creation of capital assets. (DPC 2216-03-800-JA-30902) (Others) (40%) | 130,21,40,000 |
|----|---|---------------|
| | Total | 325,53,50,000 |

-3-

9. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the fund from the PAO(South), Chennai and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 7 above to all District Collectors except Chennai/The Commissioner of greater Chennai Corporation.

10. The Guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin), Government of India, Geo tagging and Social Audit shall also be ensured as per the Guidelines of Government of India and Utilization Certificate shall be sent to Government of India as per norms with a copy marked to the Government also.

11. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.1309/Finance (RD)/2020, dated:31.01.2020.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15. All District Collectors (Except Chennai)

(Through Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai–15) All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies

(through- The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai–15) The Director (RH), Ministry of Rural Development,

Government of India, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi -110 001.

Copy to:

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai – 35.

The Finance (RD/BG.II) Department, Chennai – 9

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to

Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9. The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP.2) Department, Chennai–9 The National Informatics Centre, Chennai–9.

The Accountant General, Chennai–18.

SC/SF

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

Na 8.2.2020 SECTION OFFICER